programmable reference, the HT9280A is flexible for
FEATURES
various input ranges and offsets, and the input can be
either single‐ended or differential, which make the
CMOS 8‐Bit 50 MSPS A/D CONVERTER
HT9280A well suited for imaging and communications
 EXCELLENT  SPURIOUS‐FREE  DYNAMIC  RANGE
systems. For the application that dc accuracy and

Differential Gain  0.1  %
*  CL=15pF
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Descriptions
HT9280A ‐40°C to +85°C 28‐Lead SSOP
HT9280A
Rev. 00
   PIN CONFIGURATION (SSOP28)
AVSS
AVDD
DRVDD
AIN
NC
VREF
NC
REFBS
D0
REFBF
D1
    HT9280A
MODE
D2
Top View
REFTF
D3
REFTS
D4
CLAMPIN
D5
CLAMP
D6
REFSENSE
D7
STBY
OTR
THREE-STATE
DRVSS
CLK
    PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
 Pin No. Name         Function
 1 AVSS  Analog Ground
 2 DRVDD  Digital Driver Supply
 3,4 NC  No Connect
 5 D0  Bit 0 (LSB)
 6‐11 D1‐D6  B1 – B6
 12 D7  Bit 7 (MSB)
 13 OTR  Out‐of‐range Indicator
 14 DRVSS  Digital Ground
 15 CLK  Clock Input
 16 THREE‐STATE  HI: High Impedance State. LO: Normal Operation
 17 STBY  HI: Power‐Down Mode. LO: Normal Operation
 18 REFSENSE  Reference Select
 19 CLAMP  HI: Enable Clamp Mode. LO: No Clamp
 20 CLAMPIN  Clamp Reference Input
 21 REFTS  Top Reference
 22 REFTF  Top Reference Decoupling
 23 MODE  Mode Select
 24 REFBF  Bottom Reference Decoupling
 25 REFBS  Bottom Reference
 26 VREF  Internal Reference Output
 27 AIN  Analog Input
 28 AVDD  Analog Supply
HT9280A
Rev. 00
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
Differential Nonlinearity (or DNL)
DNL refers to the deviation of each individual code in
LSB from the ideal ADC..
temperature. it measures the deviation of the value at
either TMIN or TMAX with the reference value at 25℃.